Listed on 4.5.2017 Court No. 05 Item No. 34

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 24297-24314 OF 2014

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 19-36

(Application seeking vacation for interim order) WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 37-54

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

The Executive Engineer, Public Works Department/WRO & etc. ...Petitioners

Versus

Kollidam Aaru Pathukappu Nala Sangam & Ors. & etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Honble Court on 8th September, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP (C) Nos. 24297-24314 of 2014:

Issue notice returnable in eight weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, the permission granted by the National Green Tribunal, Southern Zone, Chennai to the present petitioner (respondent No. 3 therein) to carry on its operation till 5.9.2014 vide order dated 22.8.2014 is extended."

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the common three respondents by registered A.D. post on 13th December, 2014. Respondent No. 1 is represented Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate and he has filed reply

-2-

affidavit. The respondent No. 3 is also represented Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Advocate and he has also filed Counter affidavit (Both the counter affidavits have been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books). No one has entered appearance on behalf of common respondent No. 2 though served with notice so far. The Counsel for the petitioners has also filed additional affidavit and Counsel for respondent No. 1 has filed reply affidavit to the additional affidavit and the same has been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

It is further submitted that pursuant to this Court's Order dated 1st April, 2015, notice on Interlocutory Application Nos. 19-36 (applications for vacation of Interim Order dated 8.9.2014) was issued but no reply affidavit has been filed so far and aforesaid Interlocutory Applications were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th September, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Let the special leave petitions be listed in the third week of January, 2017, on a non-miscellaneous day for final disposal. The interlocutory applications shall be listed along with the special leave petitions."

The service on Special Leave Petition and Interlocutory Applications is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3^{rd} day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

Mr. Gautam Narayan, Advocate

Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR